The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements, are
presented for illustrative purposes only and are not indicative of the
consolidated financial position or results of operations of future periods
that actually would have been realized had Hovnanian and Forecast been a
consolidated company during the specific periods.  The unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be
read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of
(i) Hovnanian as filed in its Form 10-K for the year ended October 31, 2001
and (ii) Forecast as filed in its Form 10-K for the year ended October 31,
2001.

HOVNANIAN ENTERPRISES INC. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
OCTOBER 31, 2001
(In Thousands)

   Pro Forma
   October 31,
   Hovnanian   Forecast  Adjustments   2001
   -----------  --------- -----------   ------------

   ASSETS
HOMEBUILDING:
  Cash & Equivalents   $   10,173  $ 30,869  $ (30,869) 1,2,4,5  $   10,173
  Inventory   740,114   200,770   (17,009) 1,2,3   923,875
  Receivables & Deposits   75,802   6,724   (4,049) 1,4   78,477
  PPE - net   30,756   419   (24) 1   31,151

Edgar Filing: HOVNANIAN ENTERPRISES INC - Form 8-K/A

2

  Senior Rentals   9,890   9,890
  Goodwill   32,618   60,519  2   93,137
  Prepaids & Other   46,178   1,012   12,500  2   59,690
   -----------  --------- -----------   ------------
   Total Homebuilding   945,531   239,794   21,068   1,206,393

FINANCIAL SERVICES   118,008   118,008
INCOME TAXES RECEIVABLE   719   719
   -----------  --------- -----------   ------------
   TOTAL ASSETS   $ 1,064,258  $ 239,794 $  21,068   $  1,325,120
   ===========  ========= ===========   ============
  LIABILITIES & EQUITY
HOMEBUILDING:
  Land Mortgages   $   10,086   $   10,086
  Accounts Payable
   & Other   124,125  $  48,643 $   (618)1   172,150
  Customer's Deposits   39,114   39,114
  Operating Property
   Mortgages   3,404   3,404
   -----------  --------- -----------   ------------
   Total Homebuilding   176,729   48,643   (618)   224,754
   -----------  --------- -----------   ------------
FINANCIAL SERVICES   103,569   103,569
   -----------  --------- -----------   ------------
NOTES PAYABLE:
  Revolving Credit
   Agreement   50,029   117,308 5   167,337
  Senior & Subordinated
   Notes   396,544   396,544
  Accrued Interest   11,770   11,770
   -----------  --------- -----------   ------------
   Total Notes   408,314   50,029   117,308   575,651
   -----------  --------- -----------   ------------
   Total Liabilities   688,612   98,672   116,690   903,974
   -----------  --------- -----------   ------------
PARTNERS' CAPITAL   141,122   (141,122)1,2,3
   -----------  --------- -----------   ------------
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Class A Common Stock   246   22 2   268
  Class B Common Stock   78   78
  Paid in Capital   100,957   45,478 2   146,435
  Retained Earnings   310,106   310,106
  Deferred Compensation   (127)   (127)
  Treasury Stock   (35,614)   (35,614)
   -----------  --------- -----------   ------------
   Total Equity   375,646   45,500   421,146
   -----------  --------- -----------   ------------
   TOTAL LIAB & EQUITY   $ 1,064,258  $ 239,794 $   21,068   $  1,325,120
   ===========  ========= ===========   ============

HOVNANIAN ENTERPRISES INC. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF INCOME
YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2001
(In Thousands Except Per Share)

   Pro Form
   Year Ended
   October 31,
   Hovnanian   Forecast   Adjustments   2001
   ------------  ----------  ------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: HOVNANIAN ENTERPRISES INC - Form 8-K/A

3

REVENUES:
  Homebuilding:
   Sale of Homes   $ 1,693,717   $  482,115  $   (2,578) 1   $ 2,173,254
   Land Sales & Other Revenues   16,818   25,118   (9,772) 1   32,164
   -----------  -----------  ------------   ------------
   Total Homebuilding   1,710,535   507,233   (12,350)   2,205,418
  Financial Services   31,428   31,428
   -----------  -----------  ------------   ------------
   Total Revenues   1,741,963   507,233   (12,350)   2,236,846
   -----------  -----------  ------------   ------------
EXPENSES:
  Homebuilding:
   Cost of Sales   1,355,354   382,564   (5,734) 1,6,9   1,732,184
   Selling, General &
   Administrative   140,126   52,073   (18,055) 1,6,7   174,144
   Inventory Impairment Loss   4,368   4,368
   -----------  ------------  -----------   ------------
   Total Homebuilding   1,499,848   434,637   (23,789)   1,910,696
  Financial Services   21,443   21,443
  Corporate General &
   Administrative   44,278   44,278
  Interest   51,446   14,721  6,10   66,167
  Other Operations   15,347   491   10,719  8   26,557
  Restructure Charge   3,247   3,247
   -----------  ------------  -----------   ------------
   Total Expenses   1,635,609   435,128   1,651   2,072,388
   -----------  ------------  -----------   ------------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   106,354   72,105   (14,001)   164,458
TOTAL TAXES   42,668   23,299  11   65,967
   -----------  ------------  -----------   ------------
NET INCOME   $   63,686  $   72,105   $ (37,300)   $   98,491
   ===========  ============  ===========   ============
EARNNGS PER SHARE:
  Basic   $   2.38   $   3.39
   Weighted Shares Outstanding   26,810   2,209  12   29,019
  Diluted   $   2.29   $   3.28
   Weighted Shares Outstanding   27,792   2,209  12   30,001

HOVNANIAN ENTERPRISES, INC. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands)

1. Adjustment represents the elimination of the Forecast assets, liabilities,